modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, and pursuant to the recommendation & approval of the 
Nomination & Remuneration Committee as well as the Board of Directors of the Company, the consent of 
Members of the company, be and is hereby accorded for revision in remuneration of Rs. 14,00,000 per 
month (Rupees Fourteen Lacs only) to Mr. Manesh Dayashankar Madeka, Chairman & Managing Director 
[DIN: 01629788] with effect from 10th November, 2025.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, where in any 
financial year during the currency of tenure of Mr.

[...]

modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, and pursuant to the recommendation & approval of the 
Nomination & Remuneration Committee as well as the Board of Directors of the Company, the consent of 
Members of the company, be and is hereby accorded for revision in remuneration of Rs. 14,00,000 per 
month (Rupees Fourteen Lacs only) to Mr. Bhautik Dayashankar Madeka, Whole time Director [DIN: 
01761543] with effect from 10th November, 2025.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, where in any 
financial year during the currency of tenure of Mr.

[...]

Company got approval of its members in the Annual General Meeting held on 29th September, 2025 for further 
appointment of Mr. Bhautik Madeka as Whole time Director for a tenure of 05 years ending as on 12th March, 2031. 

At the time of Approval of shareholders obtained on 29th September, 2025 the Remuneration proposed for Mr. Bhautik 
Madeka was Rs. 7,80,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs Eighty Thousand only) per month. However, taking into 
consideration of increased business responsibilities and non-increment of remuneration since one year, the Board of 
Directors, on recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee, at its meeting held on 10th November,

[...]

4 Foreign investments or collaborations, if any Not Applicable 

II. MInformation about the appointee: 

1 Background details Mr. Bhautik Madeka has been on the board of the 
company since 2003. He is having valuable experience 
in the field of Production, Planning and Control. 

2 Past Remuneration Rs. 7,80,000/- per month (Rupees Seven Lakhs Eighty 
Thousand only) 

3 Recognition or awards No such awards received. 

4 Job Profile and his suitability Mr. Bhautik Madeka is entrusted with responsibility of 
performing such duties and exercise such powers as 
have been or may from time to time be entrusted or